
ilANONAL FUTURES AESOC IATION
BEFORE TI{E HEARING PAT{EL

ln the Mattarof

SPARTAN ASSET
GROUP LLC
(NFA lD #810271),

and

JOHN ROBERT PERRY
(NFA rD #221726\,

Respondents.

NFA Case No. 2SBCC-010

DECISTON

HaMng reviewed all matters rehvant to the Complalnl issued by the

Business Conduct Committee (BCC) of Natlonal Futures AssoclaUon (NFA) in the

above-captioned case, having considered the Offer of Settlement (Ofier) submitted by

Spartan Ass€t Group LLC (Spartan) and John Robert Peny (Peny), and having

accepted the Ofrer, he Hearing Panel (Panel) hereby issues this Decision as to Spartan

and Perry.

I

ALLEGED VIOIATK}NS OF NFA REQUIREXIENTS

On October 8, 2025, the BCC issued a Complaint against Spartian, an

NFA Member commodity tnading advisor located in Bloomfrekl Hllls, Michigan. The

Complaint also named Perry as a Respondent. Perry is the sole associated person

and principalof Spartan and an NFAAssociate.

The Complaint alleges that Spartan and Perry fuiled to label hypothetical

performance results presented on the firm's website as hypothetical and did not include
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&e pruscribod disdaimer on the limltaUons of hypotheUcal rerults or any of the material

assumptions made in pmparing the hypothetical reeults, ln violation of NFA Compliance

Rules 2-29(cXl) and 2-29(cX5). Tha Complalnt aleo allegas that Spartan andPerry

did not indude a discussion on the risk of loss or state that past resutts aro not

necessarily indicative of future Esults on arses of the firm's webslte containing

rebrenoes to actual hading profits, in violation of NFA Compliance Rules 2-29(bl(3)

and 2-29(b)(4). ln addifion, the Complaint alleges that Spartran and Perry could not

demonshate to NFA that the perbrmance resutts presented on he firm's website for

four of its bading programs vtero representative of actualperfonnance experienoed by

accounts haded pursuant to those programs, in violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-

29(bX5). Finally, the Complaint alleges that Spartran and Perry continued to use

defident prcmotonal materlal even though they knew or should have known lt was

defident, in violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-4.

il

OFFER OF SETTLE]TENT

Without admifting or denying the allegations set forth in the Comflaint,

Spartan and Perry hava submitted a joint Oftr in which they prcposed to set0e the

drarges agoinst hem on lhe following terms and condltions:

1. Spartan agreed to withdraw fom NFA membership and, thereafter, not
reapply for NFA membershlp or act as a principalof an NFA Member at
any time in the future.

2. Perry agreed to withdraw as a principal of Spartan and as an NFA
Associate and, thereafter, not act ae a principal of an NFA Membar,
reapply for NFA assoclate membershlp or apply for NFA memberchip at
any tima ln the future.
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FSIALTT

Having tloitsloereo trre maiter eiid havih(i ac63irt6d the offer sLrbmitted by

Slarun and Pery, this p6nel orders as fdlows;

1. shail withdraw ftorn NFA membershlp within 30 days after the
d?lb 6f itris oeelsion and, ttrereafior, not reapply f6r NFA

mblhbbrshigr or act as a prlndlaalof an NFn ftgmber ii iny tiftte th the
fUtUfe,

2' P"tty shall wittrUraw as a prlnclpal of Spartan and as an NFARssociate
within 30 days after the efiective date of this Decision and, thereafter, not
act as a pdncipal of an NFA Member, reapply for NFA assoclate
fnembership or apdy foi NFA membership at any time in the future.

ttrls BeOsion and thc Ofrer may be used as the sole basls for denying

Spa'itan and/oi Perty NFA membershlp, NFAassociate membershlp and/or prlnolpal

status W{th an NFA Member.
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INELIGIBILIW

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) Regulation

1.63, ttis Decision and 0re sanclions imposed hereln rcnder Perry permanently

inefigible to serve on a disciplinary committee, arbifation panel, overslght panetor

$ot/€rnin$ bsard of any self-rcaulatory organization, as that term is defined in CFTG

Rogrudation "1.63.
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